

Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on common rules for access to the international market for coach and bus services, and amending Regulation (EC) No 561/2006 (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

## CHAPTER VII

### IMPLEMENTATION

#### *Article 29*

#### **Amendment to Regulation (EC) No 561/2006**

In Article 8 of Regulation (EC) No 561/2006, the following paragraph shall be inserted:

6a. By way of derogation from paragraph 6, a driver engaged in a single occasional service of international carriage of passengers, as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on common rules for access to the international market for coach and bus services<sup>(1)</sup>, may postpone the weekly rest period for up to 12 consecutive 24-hour periods following a previous regular weekly rest period, provided that:

- a the service lasts at least 24 consecutive hours in a Member State or a third country to which this Regulation applies other than the one in which the service started;
- b the driver takes after the use of the derogation:
  - (i) either two regular weekly rest periods; or
  - (ii) one regular weekly rest period and one reduced weekly rest period of at least 24 hours. However, the reduction shall be compensated by an equivalent period of rest taken en bloc before the end of the third week following the end of the derogation period;
- c after 1 January 2014, the vehicle is equipped with recording equipment in accordance with the requirements of Annex IB to Regulation (EEC) No 3821/85; and
- d after 1 January 2014, if driving during the period from 22,00 to 06,00, the vehicle is multi-manned or the driving period referred to in Article 7 is reduced to three hours.

The Commission shall monitor closely the use made of this derogation in order to ensure the preservation of road safety under very strict conditions, in particular by checking that the total accumulated driving time during the period covered by the derogation is not excessive. By 4 December 2012, the Commission shall draw up a report assessing the consequences of the derogation in respect of road safety as well as social aspects. If it deems it appropriate, the Commission shall propose amendments to this Regulation in this respect.

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 300, 14.11.2009, p. 88.](#)'

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1073/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(22)
- Annex 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(23)
- Annex 2 omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(23)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 2(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iv)(bb)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(iv)(aa)
- Art. 2(1)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(vi)
- Art. 2(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(1)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(a)(v)
- Art. 2(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(b)
- Art. 2(7) word inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(cc)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 2(7) word omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(dd)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 2(8) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(d)
- Art. 2(9)-(11) inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(3)(e)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 3(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 3(2)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 3(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 3(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 8(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(i)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(dd)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 8(4)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(ii)(cc)
- Art. 8(4)(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)(cc)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 8(4)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(9)(b)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 15(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/741 reg. 5(15)